From: Scott Wyman

To: Greg Chavarria; Anthony Fajardo; Susan Grant; D"Wayne Spence; David Soloman; Christopher Cooper
Cc: Zachary Eakins-Durand

Subject: FW: City Commission Request for Review - RK Center Mixed-Use - Parcel 2- Case No. UDP-A22052
Date: Monday, June 12, 2023 1:56:10 PM

Attachments: RK Center Parcel 2 - City Commission Request for Review.pdf

Exhibit 1 - Location Map.pdf

Exhibit 2 - Application, Applicant"s Narratives, Amended Plan Set.pdf

Exhibit 3 - Traffic Statement, September 29, 2022, TrafTech Engineers, Inc..pdf
Exhibit 4 -City"s Updated Water and Wasterwater Analysis Letter, April 21, 2023.pdf
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Please be advised that the mayor wants to call up this matter. Please agenda.

Scatt Wyman

Chief of Staff
Office of Mayor Dean J. Trantalis
Fort Lauderdale City Hall
100 N. Andrews Ave.
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
954-828-5314

CITY OF

FORT LAUDERDALE

Sign up for Mayor Trantalis’ newsletter

Follow Mayor Trantalis on Facebook | Instagram | Twitter

From: Lynda Crase <LCrase@fortlauderdale.gov> On Behalf Of Christopher Cooper
Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 3:35 PM

Subject: City Commission Request for Review - RK Center Mixed-Use - Parcel 2- Case No. UDP-

A22052

Honorable Mayor, Vice Mayor and Commissioners,

PLEASE NOTE: The Development Services Department requests the City Commission notify staff as

soon as possible if the Commission does not infend to call this item up for review.

Assigned Jim Hetzel, AICP, Principal Urban Planner

Planner:

30-Day July 1, 2023

Expiration:

Case Number: UDP-A22052

Location: 550 NE 9™ Street

Project Proposed Amendment to Site Plan Level Il - Mixed Use Development
Summary: Uses: 214 Residential Units

4,770 Square-feet of Commercial Use
Lot Size: 40,515 Square-feet / .93 Acres
Height: 16 Floors / 160 Feet
Parking: 320 parking spaces provided
Commission 2 — Steven Glassman
District:

In order fo comply with the requirements of Section 47-26.A.2, the City Commission must nofify
the Department of its intent to call the item up prior to the end of the 30-day period, which falls
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CITY OF k|

All-America City

FORT LAUDERDALE ‘|”|’

PRELIMINARY DRC APPROVAL
Downtown Regional Activity Center

IMPORTANT: Pursuant to Unified Land Development Regulations (ULDR) 47-26.A.2, City
Commission Request for Review, final approval of a preliminary Development Review
Committee (DRC) application shall not take effect, nor shall a building permit be issued,
any sooner than 30 days after the approval date, and then only if no motion is adopted
by the City Commission seeking to review the application during this period.

To comply with ULDR Sec. 47-26.A.2, City Commission Request for Review, the City
Commission must notify the Department of its intent to call the item up prior to the end
of the 30-day period; July 1, 2023. A motion to set a hearing to review the decision by
the DRC shall then be considered, which could take place on the next available City
Commission meeting on June 6, 2023 or June 20, 2023.

If the City Commission would like to review the application, please provide a statement
of intent via e-mail David Solomon, City Clerk, and copy Greg Chavarria, City Manager;
D'Wayne Spence, Interim City Attorney and Christopher Cooper, Director, Development
Services Department. If the City Commission does not intend to review the application,
nofification of such prior to the end of the 30-day period is requested so the applicant
can proceed with the permitting process in a timely manner.

Start of 30-day period: June 1, 2023
Expiration of 30-day period: July 1, 2023

Case Number: UDP-A22052

Project Name: RK Center Mixed-Use - Parcel 2

Applicant/Agent: RK Associates, Inc. / Courtney Crush, Crush Law, P.A.

Location: 550 NE 9 Street
Zoning District: Regional Activity Center - Urban Village (RAC-UV)
Project Description: Proposed Mixed-Use Development
Uses: 214 Residential Units
4,770 Square-feet of Restaurant Use
Lot Size: 40,515 Square-feet / .93 Acres
Height: 16 Floors / 160 Feet
Parking: 320 parking spaces provided

Commission District: 2 — Steven Glassman

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
700 NW 19 AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE 33311
TELEPHONE (954) 828-6520
Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Printed On Recycled Paper. e





Project Background:

The applicant is proposing to amend an approved site plan, DRC Case No. PLN-SITE-
19120002, Site Plan Level Il in the Downtown Regional Activity Center (RAC) for the
property bound by NE 9t Street to the north, NE 5™ Terrace to the east, and NE 5t
Avenue to the west, commonly referred to as the Searstown property. The proposed
amendments exceed the authority of department approval and pursuant to ULDR,
Section 47-24.2.5.c, the department shall review and forward to the body which gave
approval to the original permit. The original application was subject to City Commission
Request for Review and therefore, the proposed amended application is being sent to
the City Commission herein this memo. Exhibit 1 is a Location Map.

The development application for this project was submitted on December 13, 2019, prior
to the codification of the DMP design guidelines. The City Commission approved the
original application on October 10, 2021. Subsequent to approval, the applicant
submitted an application to amend the plans, current DRC Case UDP-A22052, which
was reviewed administratively under ULDR, Section 47-24.2.5, Site Development Permits.
The proposed amendments include converting hotel rooms to residential units and an
increase in parking spaces. There are no proposed building design changes. Specific
conditions of approval have been identified at the conclusion of this memo.

Staff Analysis:

The original site plan approval contained a development program of 22 residential units,
192 hotel rooms, 4,770 square-feet of commercial use, and 279 parking spaces. The
proposed amendment is to convert the hotel rooms to residential units resulting in a total
of 214 units. The amendment also increases the number of parking spaces from 279 to
320. The applicant is not proposing any building design changes to the project thereby
not impacting height, stepbacks, setbacks, and other qualitative design elements.
However, due to development program changes staff re-analyzed the ftraffic for the
project as well as the water and wastewater capacity.

The proposed project contains residential unit sizes that range from 350 square-feet to
600 square-feet. The original development application was submitted prior to the
codification of the DMP design guidelines and the applicant is applying ULDR, Section
47-13.20.D.7, which provides that development applications approved on or before
November 5, 2020, may be amended and modified through the regulations in effect at
the time the approved application was originally submitted. There was no minimum
square foot size for residential units prior to codification whereas the current minimum
unit size is 400 square feet, and therefore, this application complies with the regulations
in effect at the time of its original approval regarding no minimum unit size.

Transportation and Traffic

The applicant submitted a Traffic Statement prepared by TrafTech Engineers, Inc., dated
September 26, 2022, that compared the original trip generatfion for hotel use to
proposed residential use. Hotel use would generate 88 AM peak trips and 113 PM peak
frips; whereas the conversion to residential would result in 61 AM peak trips and 73 PM
peak trips. Therefore, the proposed amended results in a reduction in total frips.

Adequacy Requirements
Water and wastewater are serviced by the City of Fort Lauderdale and a capacity letter
was issued by the City's Public Works Department with the original site plan approval. It
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should be noted that the analysis was conducted for three site plans during the original
development review. The attached capacity letter references the three site parcels with
the proposed revised program for this current application. The capacity letter indicates
that there is sufficient water service capacity to serve the project. However, there is not
sufficient wastewater capacity to service the project and improvements will be required
to provide for adequate wastewater flow.

The applicant will need to upsize approximately 400 linear feet of gravity sewer to at
least a 15-inch pipe along NE 5th Avenue and approximately 600 linear feet of gravity
sewer to at least an 18-inch pipe along NE éth Street prior to issuance of building
Certificate of Occupancy. These minimum improvements will allow the gravity mains to
sufficiently handle the proposed and existing flows in the conftributing area. Additionally,
Pump Station A-21 does not have sufficient capacity and the proposed Pump Station A-
24 shall be constructed and on-line prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy for
the proposed project.

Residential Units

The subject property is located within the City’'s Downtown Regional Activity Center and
within the City’s Unified Flex Zone. The original site plan approval was allocated 22
residential flex units. The proposed amendment will be allocated residential units from
the Downtown RAC entitlements. There are currently 319 available Downtown RAC units
from the 2016 unit pool. Should the allocation of the 214 units be approved, 105 units will
remain. Table 1 provides a summary on unit allocation.

Table 1 - Unit Summary

Downtown RAC 2016 Unit Pool Units Affordable
Units
Permitted 4,250 750
Assigned to Date 3,931 360
Pending 214 0
Remaining 105 390

Conditions of Approval:

1. Prior to issuance of building permit, applicant will be required to pay the Park Impact
Fees for the proposed residential units in accordance with ULDR Section 47-38A, Park
Impact Fees.

2. Prior to building permit submittal, the applicant must provide an updated Final
School Capacity Availability Determination (SCAD) letter and provide a copy of the
letter to the City.

3. In accordance with the Water and Wastewater Capacity Availability letter issued by
the City Public Works Department dated April 21, 2023, the existing sewer distribution
system requires improvements to accommodate flow increase from the proposed
development. Prior to Certificate of Occupancy, all necessary improvements stated
in the latest Water and Wastewater Capacity Availability letter shall be consfructed,
certified and in operation for development to meet ULDR section 47-25.2.

4. Prior to issuance of Final Certificate of Occupancy, applicant shall dedicate and
record a public right-of-way easement along the west side of Northeast 5th Terrace,
south side of Northeast 9 Street, and east side of Northwest 5" Avenue, consisting of
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five (5) feet to complete the respective minimum fifty (50) feet right-of-way section as
approved by the City Engineer.

5. Prior to issuance of Final Certificate of Occupancy, applicant shall dedicate and
record a pedestrian sidewalk access easement along the west side of Northeast 5th
Terrace, south side of Northeast 9t Street, and east side of Northwest 5 Avenue, to
accommodate a portion of the required pedestrian clear path located outside of
existing right-of-way and proposed right-of-way easements as approved by the City
Engineer.

6. Prior to issuance of Final Certificate of Occupancy, applicant shall dedicate a
minimum ten (10) feet by fifteen (15) feet utility easement for the proposed é6-inch
water meter vault and first private sanitary sewer manhole located within the
proposed development and outside of existing right-of-way and proposed right-of-
way easements to facilitate City maintenance access as approved by the City
Engineer.

7. Prior to issuance of Final Certificate of Occupancy, applicant shall provide a
recorded Maintenance Declaration with the City (for property frontage along
Northeast 5th Terrace, Northeast 9th Street, and Northeast 5" Avenue). Proposed
improvements within adjacent City right-of-way include driveway, curb, landscaping,
and irrigation.

Staff Contact: Jim Hetzel, AICP 954-828-5019
APPROVAL DATE: July 1, 2023

Exhibits:
1. Location Map
2. Application, Applicant’s Narratives, Amended Plan Set
3. Traffic Statement, September 29, 2022, TrafTech Engineers, Inc.
4, City's Updated Water and Wastewater Analysis Letter, April 21, 2023
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Subject Sites

PLN-SITE-192120002- 550 NE 9th Street
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING DIVISION

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FORM

Application Form: All Applications | Rev. 03/10/2022

INSTRUCTIONS: The following information is required pursuant to the City's Unified Land Development Regulations (ULDR). The
development application form must be filled out accurately and all applicable sections must be completed. Only completed
the sections indicated for application type with N/A for those section items not applicable. Refer to “Specifications for Plan
Submittal” by application type for information requirements for submittal. Select the application type and approval level in

SECTION A and complete the sections specified.

e APPLICATION TYPE AND APPROVAL LEVEL

¢ LEVELI

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
COMMITTEE (ADMIN)

New nonresidential less than
5000 square feet

Change of use (same
impact or less than existing
use)

- Plat note/Nonvehicular
access line amendment
Administrative site plan
Amendment to site plan*
Property and right-of-way
applications (MOTs,
construction staging)

LEVEL I

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
COMMITTEE (DRC]
- New Nonresidential 5,000
square feet or greater
- Residential 5 units or more
- Nonresidential use within 100
feet of residential property
- Redevelopment proposals
- Change in use (if great
impact than existing use)
- Development in Regional
Activity Centers (RAC)*
- Development in Uptown
Project Area*

LEVEL lll

PLANNING AND
ZONING BOARD (PZB)
- Conditional Use
- Parking Reduction
- Flex Allocation
- Cluster / Zero Lot Line
- Modification of Yards*
- Waterway Use
- Mixed Use Development
- Community Residences*
- Social Service Residential
Facility (SSRF)
- Medical Cannabis
Dispensing Facility*

Select the application type from the list below and check the applicable type.

LEVEL IV

cIy
COMMISSION (CC)

- Land Use Amendment

- Rezoning

- Plat Approval

- Public Purpose Use

- Central Beach
Development of Significant
Impact*

- Vacation of Right-of-Way

City Commission Review Only
(review not required by PZB)

- Vacation of Easement*

- Parking Agreements -RAC signage - Community Business District
(separate from site plans) for uses greater than 10,000
square feet
COMPLETE SECTIONS COMPLETE SECTIONS COMPLETE SECTIONS COMPLETE SECTIONS
B,C,D, G B,C,D,EF B,C,D,EF B,C.D,EF

EXTENSION DEFERRAL

- Request to extend approval
date for a previously
approved application

-Request to defer after an
application is scheduled for
public hearing

APPEAL/DE NOVO

- Appeal decision by
approving body
- De Novo hearing items

PROPERTY AND
ROW ITEM

-Road closures
- Construction staging plan
-Revocable licenses

COMPLETE SECTIONS
B,C.H

COMPLETE SECTIONS
B,C,H

COMPLETE SECTIONS
B,C,H

COMPLETE SECTIONS
B,C,E

*Application is subject to specific review and approval process. Levels lll and IV are reviewed by Development Review Committee unless otherwise noted.

B
N If applicant is the business operator, complete the agent column and provide property owner authorization.

APPLICANT INFORMATIO

550 NE 9th Owner LLC

Addre

4582 S Ulster Street, STE 1450

Denver, Colorado 80237

9545222010

CCrush@crushlaw.com

Tax Record

i Applicant Signature:

| Crush Law, P.A. - Courtnev Crush

600 SE 2nd Court

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

9545222010

CCrush@crushlaw.com

| Letter Attached

i Agent Signature:

C PARCEL INFORMATION

LCLICRIEl I CINEILIELE NE 5th Avenue and 845 NE 5th Ter

Folio Number(s)

| 494234061690 and 494234061890

Legal Description (Brief)

PROGRESSO 2-18 D LOTS 1-8 & 45-

City Commission District

District Il

Civic Association

Flaaler Villaae, Victoria Park, etc.

E PROJECT INFORMATION

D" AND USE INFORMATION |

Existing Use

VACANT

REGIONAL ACTIVITY CENTER

Land Use :
Zoning ]

Proposed Applications requesting land use amendments and rezonings.

REGIONAL ACTIVITY CENTER

Proposed Land Use

RAC-UV

Proposed Zoning

RAC-UV

Provide project information. Circle yes or no where noted. If item is not applicable, indicate N/A.

Project Name

RK CENTER RESIDENCES (PARCEL II)

Project Description
(Describe in detail)

Adjust the site plan to convert hotel rooms to residential units.

Estimated Project Cost

(Estimated total project cost including land costs for all new development applications only)

Waterway Use

Flex Units Request

ZZwn
00

Commercial Flex Acreage

Residential Uses

Single Family

Townhouses

Multifamily

214 Units

Cluster/Zero Lot Line

Other

Total (dweliing units)

214 Units

Development Application Form

Traffic Study Required

Parking Reduction

Public Participation

Non-Residential Uses

Commercial

Restaurant

3.480 SF

Office

Industrial

1.290 SF CAFE

Total (square feet)

4,770 SF

Page 1
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING DIVISION

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FORM

Indicate all required and proposed standards for the project. Circle yes or no where indicated.

F PROJECT DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS

Required Per ULDR

Proposed

Lot Size (Square feet/acres)

Lot Density (Units/acres) |

Lot Width |

Building Height (Feet) ]

Structure Length |

Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R)

Lot Coverage

Open Space

Landscape Area

Parking Spaces

SETBACKS (indicate direction N,S,E,W)

Required Per ULDR

Proposed

Front [

Side [

Corner / Side [

Rear [

Tower Stepback

Required
Per ULDR

Proposed

For projects in Downtown, Northwest, South Andrews, and Uptown Master Plans to be completed in conjunction with the applicable items above.

Proposed
Deviation

Front / Primary Street [

Sides / Secondary Street | ]

Building Height

Sireetwall Length

Podium Height

Tower Separation

Tower Floorplate (square feet) |

Residential Unit Size (minimum) :

Provide approved and proposed amendments for project. Circle yes or no where indicated.

Project Name RK CENTER RESIDENCES (PARCEL I}
Proposed Amendment
Description Adjust the site plan to convert 192 hotel rooms to residential units.
(Describe in detail)
Original Proposed Amended
Approval Amendment Item
:ffws;jf;ﬂgls)”ses 22 Units 214 Units Yes
('::U';'rgfesg)e"""' HhizE Restaurant and Cafe 4,770 SF Restaurant and Cafe 4,770SF  No
Lot Size (Square feet/acres) 40,515 S.F. (.93 ACRES) 40,515 S.F. (.93 ACRES) No
Lot Density (Units/acres) 22/.93 214/.93 Yes
Lot Width 185' 185' No
Building Height (Feet) 16.5 Stories 16.5 Stories No
Structure Length 240'-1" 240'-1" No
Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R)
Lot Coverage 83% 83% No
Open Space
Landscape Area
Parking Spaces 279 Spaces 322 Spaces Yes
Tower Stepback 30 30 No
Building Height 16.5 Stories 16.5 Stories No
Streetwall Length 240'-1" 240'-1" No
Podium Height 6 Stories 6 Stories No
Tower Separation NA NA No
Tower Floorplate (square feet) 12,500 SF 12,500 SF No
Residential Unit Size (minimum) 1BR - 900 SF 350 SP**** Yes
Does this amendment require a revision to the traffic statement or traffic study completed for the project? Yés 777777
Does this amendment require a revised water sewer capacity letter? fés 777777

Provide information for specific request. Circle approving body and yes or no.

Project Name

Request Description

Approving Body
Original Approval Date

Expiration Date
(Permit Submittal Deadline)

Expiration Date
(Permit Issuance Deadline)

Requested Extension
(No more than 24 months)

Code Enforcement
(Applicant Obtain by Code
Compliance Division)

Approving Body

Scheduled Meeting Date

Requested Deferral Date
Previous Deferrals
Granted

Justification Letter
Provided

(Provide Date)

60 Days from Meeting
(Provide Date)

Appeal Request

Appealing

De Novo Hearing Due to
City Commission Call-Up

Development Application Form

APPEAL REQUEST / DE NOVO HEARING

Page 2
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING DIVISION

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FORM

CHECKLIST FOR SUBMITTAL AND COMPLETENESS: The following checklist outlines the necessary items for submittal fo ensure the
application is deemed complete. Failure to provide this information will result in your application being deemed incomplete.

L T AP EVE T I ERIMIEE T} completed on the following date: PROVIDE DATE

I Y I EI LN oY) [Tefel el eI {01ll completed with the applicable information including signatures.

NXXO

J T M MOV Tl ) warranty deed or tax record including corporation documents and SunBiz verification name.

X

e e [CHAE sl el {1y applicant contact Devon Anderson at 954-828-5233 or Danderson@fortlauderdale.gov

e X e Tale MUTOTTi=Ye W Ko ToTo WXL (ol e gy T M @Le T NN Lo [{{e1\4=H] project narrative and the applicable ULDR sections and criteria

as described in the specifications for submittal by application type.

|5 =¥ (oY | (o 1 S 1 O e Ty 1 e P T Te XYV I3 Al consistent with the applicable specifications for application type,

consistent with the online submittal requirements including file naming convention, plan sets uploaded as single pdf.

Qe i (oYY (3 Yoo (o] (Yo )2 (Ve WALT @ (1 Y 131 submittal of a traffic study or traffic statement.

Nl CTRel I signed and sealed by a Florida registered professional engineer consistent with calculations
as described in the specifications for plan submittal for site plan applications.

VW ET T e RV H CRTe T ele Tele [\ ALEL[ES ] copy of email to Public Works requesting the capacity letter.

NNl ReGI I signed and sealed by a Florida registered professional engineer consistent with calculations
as described in the specifications for plan submittal for site plan applications.

OX X X

0o O

OVERVIEW FOR ONLINE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: Submittals must be conducted through the City's online citizen access portal
LauderBuild. No hardcopy application submittals are accepted. Below only highlights the important submittal requirements
that applicants must follow to submit online and be deemed complete. View all the requirements at LauderBuild Plan Room.

. (el ereTe IR TERY Tliifel} upload all documents at time the application is submitted to prevent delays in processing.

. HIEN eI Tl Kol \Nal le13l file names must adhere to the City's File Naming Convention.

. LG TCHGIERIFEN plan sets and other large files must be merged or flattened to reduce file size.
. HEHBEIEN plan sefts like site plans, plats, etc. must be submitted as a single pdf file. Staff will instruct when otherwise.
. I MO T[T EF] choose the correct document category when uploading.

DRC PROCESS OVERVIEW: The entire development review process flowchart can be found in the Development Application
Guide and Instructions document. Below is a quick reference flowchart with key steps in the process to guide applicants.

detailed flowchart see Development Review Guide and Instructions
document.

@ NOTE: This graphic does not reflect the complete review process. For a more

Online Application
Submittal

Comments Issued to m

Applicant Applications
PP Subject to Public > Public Hearings
Hearings

DRC Meeting with

Applicant u /\/0
Applicant Responds to o
Comments, Makes Plan Revisions, and > Applications ot —y, Final Approval Issued
. . Subject to Public
Obtains Sign-off from DRC

Hearings

CONTACT INFORMATION: Questions regarding the development process or LauderBuild, see contact information below.

GENERAL URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING QUESTIONS LAUDERBUILD ASSISTANCE AND QUESTIONS

Planning Counf.er DSD Customer Service
95{1-828-6520: Option 4 954-828-6520, Option 1
planning@fortlauderdale.gov lauderbuild@fortlauderdale.gov
Development Application Form Page 3
UDP-A22052
Exhibit 2
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CRUSH [LAW.,

Narrative

Site Plan Level | Amendment to DRC Case No.: PLN-SITE-19120002
Contents:

Section 1: Description of Amendment

Section 2: Amendment to Approved Site Plan ULDR Section 47-24.2.A.5.b
Section 3: Adequacy Requirements ULDR Section 47-25.2

Section 1: Description of Amendment

550 NE 9™ Owner LLC c/o AIMCO Investment Company, LLC, (the “Applicant”) respectfully
submits this administrative amendment application pursuant to the approved Case No.: PLN-SITE-
19120002 (the “Project”) in the City of Fort Lauderdale (“City”). As approved, the Project consists
of 22 residential units;192 hotel rooms; 1,290 square-foot café; and a 3,480 square-foot
restaurant. This Site Plan Level | application seeks a use change to convert 192 hotel rooms to
multi-family residential units while keeping the approved building; café and restaurant.

Section 2: Amendment to Approved Site Plan - ULDR Section 47-24.2.A.5.b

This Site Plan Level | application is submitted pursuant to ULDR Section 47-24.2.A.5.b.i which
allows the Applicant to amend the previously approved site plan and pursuant to ULDR Section
47-13.20.D.7 which provides that a development application approved on or before November 5,
2020, may be amended and modified through the regulations in effect at the time the approved
application was originally submitted.

The change of use application complies with the regulations in effect at the time of its original
approval including streetscape design, tower form, and no minimum unit size.

Sec. 47-24.2. - Site plan development permit.

A. Site plan level |, level Il, level Ill and level IV.

5. Amendments to site plan.

a. If the applicant wishes to change the development from that approved in accordance with this
section, the amendment will be required to be reviewed as a new development in accordance
with the procedure for such development, except for administrative approval of an
amendment in accordance with subsection A.5.b.

b. Administrative approval of amendments to site plan level Ill or IV.

i. Amendment to a site plan level il or level IV permit which has been approved by the planning and zoning board or the city
commission pursuant to the ULDR may be approved by the director without further review or approval by such body as
follows:
a) Any modification to reduce floor area or height of a proposed or existing building.
b) Any maodification to allow the alteration of the interior of an existing building which does not alter the external
appearance of the building.
¢) Any modification to allow minor cosmetic alteration of the external facade of an existing building, including new or
renovated signage, awnings and architectural detailing, provided that the overall architectural character is not changed.
d) Any modification increasing yards, setbacks or both, provided that the zoning district does not have a "build to"
requirement. If the removal of any portion of a structure results in an increase in yard or setback, the original
architectural and site character must be maintained and the department may impose conditions of approval to ensure
this requirement is met.

UDP-A22052
Exhibit 2
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ii. Amendment to a site plan level Ill or level IV permit which has been approved by the planning and zoning board or the city
commission pursuant to the ULDR may be approved by the director, subject to Commission Request for Review as follows:
a) Any modification to increase floor area or height to a proposed or existing building, that does not exceed five percent
(5%) of the existing or approved floor area or height.
b) Any modification to reduce yards or setbacks up to five percent (5%) of the existing or approved yard or setback, that
does not violate the required minimum yard or setback; the building has not already received an approved yard
modification; and the original architectural style and site character is maintained.
iii. More than one (1) modification of an approved development plan as described in i. or ii. above may be approved by the
director without review and approval by the planning and zoning board or city commission, provided that the total
modifications do not exceed the maximum permitted as provided therein.
iv. Notice of application for modification as provided in subsection ii. shall be provided by the applicant to the presidents of
homeowner associations and presidents of condominium associations, or both, representing property within three hundred
(300) feet of the applicant's property. Notice shall be in the form provided by the department and mailed on the date the
application is accepted by the department. The names and addresses of homeowner associations shall be those on file with the
city clerk.
c. Other amendments. If the applicant wishes to change the development to an extent which exceeds the authority of the department to
approve amendments as provided in subsection A.5.b. i or ii, the proposed amendment to the site plan level Ill or level IV permit will be
required to be reviewed by the department and forwarded to the body which gave final approval to the original development permit. All
approvals of amendments to a development permit by the Planning and Zoning Board shall be subject to City Commission Request for
Review.

The Applicant is proposing an interior use change to the Project, with no changes to the approved
building including floor area or height. Lifts were added in the garage to provide required parking.
The Applicant is converting the approved 192 hotel rooms to 192 dwelling units within the same
approved building.

Section 3: Adequacy Requirements — ULDR Section 47-25.2

A. Applicability. The adequacy requirements set forth herein shall be used by the city to evaluate the
demand created on public services and facilities created by a proposed development permit.

The Applicant understands this requirement. The adequacy requirements stated in ULDR
Section 47-25.2 are applicable to the Project were evaluated for the demand on public
services and facilities.

B. Communications network. Buildings and developments shall not interfere with the city's communication
network. Developments shall be modified to accommodate the needs of the city's communication network, to
eliminate any interference a development would create or otherwise accommodate the needs of the city's
communication network within the development proposal.

The Applicant understands this requirement. As approved, the Project will not adversely
affect the City’s communication network.

C. Drainage facilities. Adequacy of stormwater management facilities shall be evaluated based upon the
adopted level of service requiring the retention of the first inch of runoff from the entire site or two and one-half
(2 1/2) inches of runoff from the impervious surface whichever is greater.

The Applicant understands this requirement. As approved, the stormwater management
facilities implemented into the Project will meet the adopted level of service requiring the
retention of the first inch of runoff from the entire site or two and one-half (21/2) inches of runoff
from the impervious surface (whichever is greater).

D. Environmentally sensitive lands.
1. Inaddition to a finding of adequacy, a development shall be reviewed pursuant to applicable federal,
state, regional and local environmental regulations. Specifically, an application for development shall be
reviewed in accordance with the following Broward County Ordinances which address environmentally
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sensitive lands and wellfield protection which ordinances are incorporated herein by reference:
a. Broward County Ordinance No. 89-6.
b. Section 5-198(l), Chapter 5, Article IX of the Broward County Code of Ordinances.
c. Broward County Ordinance No. 84-60.

2. The applicant must demonstrate that impacts of the proposed development to environmentally
sensitive lands will be mitigated.

The Project is not located on environmentally sensitive lands.

E. Fire protection. Fire protection service shall be adequate to protect people and property in the proposed
development. Adequate water supply, fire hydrants, fire apparatus and facilities shall be provided in accordance
with the Florida Building Code, South Florida Fire Code and other accepted applicable fire and safety standards.

The Project is designed to ensure that fire protection service shall be adequate to protect
occupants and property. Specifically, the approved plans provide for adequate water supply, fire
hydrants, fire apparatus and facilities in accordance with the Florida Building Code, South
Florida Fire Code and other accepted applicable fire and safety standards.

F. Parks and open space.
1. The manner and amount of providing park and open space is as provided in Section 47-38A, Park
Impact Fees, of the ULDR.

2. No building permit shall be issued until the park impact fee required by Section 47-38A of the ULDR
has been paid in full by the applicant.

The Applicant understands this requirement. The Project is within the RAC-CC District is
exempt from open space requirements.

G. Police protection. Police protection service shall be adequate to protect people and property in the
proposed development. The development shall provide improvements which are consistent with Crime
Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) to minimize the risk to public safety and assure adequate
police protection.

Police protection services are adequate to protect people and property. The Project will
include adequate CCTV and security controls and monitoring, and natural surveillance to
protect the building’s residents, employees and visitors.

H. Potable water.
1. Adequate potable water service shall be provided for the needs of the proposed development.
The proposed development shall be designed to provide adequate areas and easements which may
be needed for the installation and maintenance of potable water systems in accordance with city
engineering standards, the Florida Building Code, and applicable health and environmental
regulations. The existing water treatment facilities and systems shall have sufficient capacity to
provide for the needs of the proposed development and for other developments in the service area
which are occupied, available for occupancy, for which building permits are in effect or for which
potable water treatment capacity has been reserved. Capital expansion charges for water and sewer
facilities shall be paid by the developer in accordance with Resolution 85-265, as it is amended from
time to time. Improvements to the potable water service and system shall be made in accordance
with city engineering standards and other accepted applicable engineering standards.

The Property is platted. Adequate potable water service systems were designed to meet the
needs of the proposed Project, in accordance with City engineering standards, the Florida
Building Code, and applicable health and environmental regulations.
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2. Potable water facilities.
a. If the system is tied into the city treatment facility, the available capacity shall be
determined by subtracting committed capacity and present flow from design capacity. If there
is available capacity, the city shall determine the impact of the proposed development utilizing
Table 3, Water and Wastewater, on file with the department.

The Property is platted.

b. If there is adequate capacity available in the city treatment plant to serve the proposed
development, the city shall reserve the necessary capacity to serve the development.

The Property is platted.
c.
d. Where the county is the projected service provider, a similar written assurance will be
required.

The Property is platted.

I. Sanitary sewer.
1. Ifthe system is tied into the city treatment facility, the available capacity shall be determined by
subtracting committed capacity and present flow from the design capacity. If there is available
capacity, the city shall determine the impact of the proposed development utilizing Table 3, Water
and Wastewater, on file with the department.

The Property is platted. The Applicant has provided adequate sanitary sewer systems to meet
the needs of the proposed Project, in accordance with City engineering standards, the Florida
Building Code, and applicable health and environmental regulations. Septic tanks will not be
utilized on the Property.

2. If there is adequate capacity available in the city treatment plant to serve the proposed
development, the city shall reserve the necessary capacity to serve the proposed development.

The Property is platted.
3. Where the county is the projected service provider, a written assurance will be required.
The Property is platted.

4. Where septic tanks will be utilized, the applicant shall secure and submit to the city a certificate
from the Broward County Health Unit that certifies that the site is or can be made suitable for an on-
site sewage disposal system for the proposed use.

The Property is platted.

J. Schools. For all development including residential units, the applicant shall be required to mitigate the
impact of such development on public school facilities in accordance with the Broward County Land
Development Code or section 47-38C. Educational Mitigation, as applicable and shall provide documentation
to the city that such education mitigation requirement has been satisfied.

The Applicant shall satisfy this mitigation requirement.

K. Solid waste.
1. Adequate solid waste collection facilities and service shall be obtained by the applicant in

600 SE 2™ Court | Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 | T: 954.522.2010

UDP-A22052
Exhibit 2
Page 7 of 20





connection with the proposed development and evidence shall be provided to the city demonstrating
that all solid waste will be disposed of in a manner that complies with all governmental requirements.

2. Solid waste facilities. Where the city provides solid waste collection service and adequate
service can be provided, an adequacy finding shall be issued. Where there is another service

provider, a written assurance will be required. The impacts of the proposed development will be
determined based on Table 4, Solid Waste, on file with the department.

The Applicant has procured adequate solid waste collection facilities and services in
connection with the Project and provided evidence to the City demonstrating that all solid
waste will be disposed of in a manner that complies with all governmental requirements.

L. Stormwater. Adequate stormwater facilities and systems shall be provided so that the removal of
stormwater will not adversely affect adjacent streets and properties or the public stormwater facilities and
systems in accordance with the Florida Building Code, city engineering standards and other accepted
applicable engineering standards.

The Applicant has provided adequate stormwater facilities and systems so that the removal of
stormwater will not adversely affect adjacent streets and properties or the public stormwater
facilities and systems in accordance with the Florida Building Code, City engineering
standards, and other accepted applicable engineering standards.

M. Transportation facilities.
1. The capacity for transportation facilities shall be evaluated based on Table 1, Generalized Daily
Level of Service Maximum Volumes, on file with the department. If a development is within a
compact deferral area, the available traffic capacity shall be determined in accordance with Table 2,
Flowchart, on file with the department.
2. Regional transportation network. The regional transportation network shall have the adequate
capacity, and safe and efficient traffic circulation to serve the proposed development. Adequate
capacity and safe and efficient traffic circulation shall be determined by using existing and site-
specific traffic studies, the adopted traffic elements of the city and the county comprehensive plans,
and accepted applicable traffic engineering standards. Site-specific traffic studies may be required to
be made and paid for by the applicant when the city determines such a study is needed in order to
evaluate the impacts of the proposed development on proposed or existing roadways as provided for
in subsection M.4. An applicant may submit such a study to the city which will be considered by the
DRC in its review. Roadway improvements needed to upgrade the regional transportation network
shall be made in accordance with the city, the county, and Florida Department of Transportation
traffic engineering standards and plans as applicable.

3. Local streets. Local streets shall have adequate capacity, safe and efficient traffic circulation,
and appropriate functional classification to serve the proposed development. Adequate capacity and
safe and efficient traffic circulation shall be determined by using existing and site-specific traffic
studies, the city's comprehensive plan and accepted applicable traffic engineering standards. Site-
specific traffic studies may be required to be made and paid for by the applicant when the city
determines such a study is required in order to evaluate the impact of the proposed development on
proposed or existing roadways as provided for in subsection M.4. An applicant may submit to the city
such a study to be considered as part of the DRC review. Street improvements needed to upgrade
the capacity or comply with the functional classification of local streets shall be made in accordance
with the city engineering standards and acceptable applicable traffic engineering standards. Local
streets are those streets that are not classified as federal, state or county roadways on the functional
classification map adopted by the State of Florida.

The Applicant understands this requirement. The local streets providing access to the
Project have adequate capacity and provide safe and efficient access.

4. Traffic impact studies.
a. When the proposed development may generate over one thousand (1,000) daily trips;
or
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b. When the daily trip generation is less than one thousand (1,000) trips; and (1) when more
than twenty percent (20%) of the total daily trips are anticipated to arrive or depart, or both,
within one-half ( 1/2) hour; or (2) when the proposed use creates varying trip generation each
day, but has the potential to place more than twenty percent (20%) of its maximum twenty-four
(24) hour trip generation onto the adjacent transportation system within a one-half ( 1/2) hour
period; the applicant shall submit to the city a traffic impact analysis prepared by the county or
a registered Florida engineer experienced in trafficways impact analysis which shall:

i. Provide an estimate of the number of average and peak hour trips per day generated
and directions or routes of travel for all trips with an external end.

ii. Estimate how traffic from the proposed development will change traffic volumes, levels
of service, and circulation on the existing and programmed trafficways.

iii. If traffic generated by the proposed development requires any modification of existing
or programmed components of the regional or local trafficways, define what city, county or
state agencies have programmed the necessary construction and how this programming
relates to the proposed development.

iv. A further detailed analysis and any other information that the review committee
considers relevant.

v. The traffic impact study may be reviewed by an independent licensed professional
engineer contracted by the city to determine whether it adequately addresses the impact
and the study supports its conclusions. The cost of review by city's consultant shall be
reimbursed to the city by the applicant.

vi. When this subsection M.4.b. applies, the traffic study shall include an analysis of how
the peak loading will affect the transportation system including, if necessary, an
operational plan showing how the peak trips will be controlled and managed.

An updated impact statement is submitted with this application.

So, noted.

5. Dedication of rights-of-way. Property shall be conveyed to the public by plat, deed or grant of
easement as needed in accordance with the Broward County Trafficways Plan, the city's
comprehensive plan, subdivision regulations and accepted applicable traffic engineering standards.

6. Pedestrian facilities. Sidewalks, pedestrian crossing and other pedestrian facilities shall be
provided to encourage safe and adequate pedestrian movement on-site and along roadways to
adjacent properties. Transit service facilities shall be provided for as required by the city and Broward

County Transit. Pedestrian facilities shall be designed and installed in accordance with city
engineering standards and accepted applicable engineering standards.

As approved, the Project will provide sidewalks and other pedestrian-friendly facilities, to
encourage safe and adequate pedestrian movement on-site and along roadway frontages.

7. Primary arterial street frontage. Where a proposed development abuts a primary arterial street
either existing or proposed in the trafficways plan, the development review committee (DRC) may
require marginal access street, reverse frontage with screen planting contained in a nonaccess
reservation along the rear property line, deep lots with or without rear service alleys, or such other
treatment as may be necessary for adequate protection of residential properties and to assure
separation of through and level traffic.

So, noted. The Project is designed to line the primary street.

8. Other roadway improvements. Roadways adjustments, traffic control devices, mechanisms, and
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access restrictions may be required to control traffic flow or divert traffic, as needed to reduce or
eliminate development generated traffic.

So, noted.

9. Street trees. In order to provide for adequate landscaping along streets within the city, street
trees shall be required along the length of the property abutting a street. A minimum of fifty percent
(50%) of the required street trees shall be shade trees, and the remaining street trees may be
provided as flowering or palm trees. These percentages may be varied based on existing or
proposed physical conditions which may prevent the ability to comply with the street tree
requirements of this subsection. The street trees shall be planted at a minimum height and size in
accordance with the requirements of Section 47-21, Landscape and Tree Preservation
Requirements, except in the downtown RAC districts the requirements of Sec. 47-13.20.H.8 shall
apply. The location and number of street trees shall be determined by the department based on the
height, bulk, mass and design of the developments on the site and the proposed development's
compatibility to surrounding properties. The requirements for street trees, as provided herein, may be
located within the public right-of-way as approved by the entity with jurisdiction over the abutting
right-of-way.

Trees have been provided in accordance with the above requirement.

N. Wastewater.
1. Wastewater. Adequate wastewater services shall be provided for the needs of the
proposed development. The proposed development shall be designed to provide adequate areas
and easements which may be needed for the installation and maintenance of a wastewater and
disposal system in accordance with applicable health, environmental and engineering regulations
and standards. The existing wastewater treatment facilities and systems shall have adequate
capacity to provide for the needs of the proposed development and for other developments in the
service area which are occupied, available for occupancy, for which building permits are in effect or
for which wastewater treatment or disposal capacity has been reserved. Capital expansion charges
for water and sewer facilities shall be paid by the developer in accordance with Resolution 85-265,
as it is amended for time to time. Improvements to the wastewater facilities and system shall be
made in accordance with the city engineering and accepted applicable engineering standard.

The Applicant will provide adequate wastewater services for the needs of the Project, including
adequate areas and easements which may be needed for the installation and maintenance of a
wastewater and disposal system in accordance with applicable health, environmental and
engineering regulations and standards.

A. Trash management requirements. A trash management plan shall be required in connection with non-
residential uses that provide prepackaged food or beverages for off-site consumption. Existing non-residential
uses of this type shall adopt a trash management plan within six (6) months of the effective date of this provision.

The Applicant will ensure that all trash collection is appropriately provided for.

B. Historic and archaeological resources.
1. If a development or site has been identified as having archaeological or historical significance by
any entity within the State of Florida authorized by law to do same, the applicant shall be responsible
for requesting this information from the state, county, local governmental or other entity with
jurisdiction over historic or archaeological matters and submitting this information to the city at the
time of, and together with, a development permit application. The reviewing entity shall include this
information in its comments.

The Property has not been identified as having archaeological or historical significance by any
entity within the State of Florida authorized by law to do the same.

C. Hurricane evacuation. If a development or site is located east of the River, the applicant shall submit
documentation from Broward County or such agency with jurisdiction over hurricane evacuation analysis
either indicating that acceptable level of service of hurricane evacuation routes and hurricane emergency
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shelter capacity shall be maintained without impairment resulting from a proposed development or describing
actions or development modifications necessary to be implemented in order to maintain level of service and
capacity.

Not applicable, the property is not located east of the Intracoastal waterway.
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. A o >0 EAST (NE 6TH AVE) 15-0" 15-0"
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LEVEL 06 (AMENITY LEVEL) 18,510 SF
& MEP had!
W A - @ TOTAL 25,410 S.F.
+ - m u P. VEHICULAR USE AREA SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS
| @ 5 28 Q. LANDSCAPE AREA SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS
OﬁB 1
(f R. LOADING DATA
| S——m—————— == = S ‘;/ - —REQUIRED
RESTAURANT <4000 SF: N/A
MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL: N/A
PROVIDED
TYPE | LOADING ZONE 1
77\ SITE PLAN A
AS-101 1/16" = 1'-0"
| A N O I S E CO N TRO L ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE IMPACT RATED. ENTRY DOORS
—_ - - I u - - - i o SHALL BE SOLID, IMPACT-RESISTANT, OR METAL.
] § < WJl i A § (@)
= 23 v —_ < RESIDENTIAL UNIT ENTRY DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A QUALITY
B I i g ha PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 17 - NOISE CONTROL ORDINANCES OF
o RESIDENTIAL | L  RESIDENTIAL I o THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, WITH SPECIFIC REGARD TO MECHANICAL NOISE | SECONDARY DEADBOLT LOCKING SYSTEM AND HAVE 180-DEGREE PEEPHOLE OR
I & MEP 3 T & MEP = | = BAFFLING. VIEWPORT FOR SECURITY.
FORMER 5 FR =
A . X 5 GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE IMPACT RESISTANT. B
10' X 36' | ; L
COMMERCIAL | = z GLAZING SHALL BE IMPACT RESISTANT.

TRASH PICK-UP

TRASH
COMPACTOR

RESIDENTIAL
BACK-OF-HOUSE
&MEP -

—— SINGLE UNIT TRUCK 30'

2\ TRASH MANEUVERING CLEARANCE

AS-101 1/32" = 1'-0"

TRASH
COMPACTOR

RESIDENTIAL

BACK-OF-HOUSE
& MEP ]

2

—— SINGLE UNIT TRUCK 30'

LOADING MANEUVERING CLEARANCE

AS-101

1/32" =1'-0"

FIRE PROTECTION

PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF NFPA AND THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

FIRE COMMAND CENTER SHALL BE DIRECTLY ACCESSIBLE FROM THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY (NOT FROM AN INTERNAL ALLEY OR FROM UNDER OR WITHIN THE
BUILDING). ROOM SHALL MEET MINIMUM REQUIRED DIMENSIONS AS STATED IN
NFPA AND THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

PER FBC 903.2.11.3, BUILDING WILL HAVE FIRE SPRINKLERS.

RESIDENTIAL UNITS SHALL BE PRE-WIRED FOR AN ALARM SYSTEM.

SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BURGLARY DETERRENT
FEATURES SUCH AS TRACK BLOCKS, DOOR PINS, OR DEADBOLTS. THE DOORS
SHALL ALSO PROVIDE FEATURES TO PREVENT THE DOORS FROM BEING LIFTED
OFF THE TRACK.

THERE SHALL BE CHILD PROOF SAFETY FEATURES TO PREVENT UNSUPERVISED
CHILDREN ACCESS TO THE POOL.

THERE SHALL BE EASILY IDENTIFIABLE EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION DEVICES
AVAILABLE AT THE POOL AREAS, COMMON AREAS, AND GARAGE.

ALL PROPERTY-ENCLOSING FENCES SHALL BE ACCESS CONTROLLED.
LIGHTING AND LANDSCAPING SHALL FOLLOW C.P.T.E.D. GUIDELINES.
STAIRWELLS EGRESS ONLY ON FIRST LEVEL

ACCESS CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND
MAINTENANCE ROOMS WHERE APPLICABLE.

THE INTERIOR OF THE GARAGE WILL BE PAINTED A LIGHT COLOR.

ELEVATORS WILL BE ACCESS CONTROLLED.
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residential units2. Hotel BOH converted to
residential BOH

F DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING

FOR UNIFIED LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS COMPLIANCE
Resubmittal Set

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE j

(1

15! - Oll
SETBACK

OUTLINE OF DECORATIVE CORNICE ABOVE

-—--—--—--—--—--—--i--—--—--—--—--—--—--—--—--—--—--—--—--—--—--

EDGE OF STRUCTURE BELOW

15! _ Ovl

15! - Oll
‘' TOWER STEPBACK

15! _ Ovl

SETBACK

TOWER STEPBACK

BALCONY

%
!
|
|
L

63‘ _ 1|| H

~————— POOL DECK
BELOW i

LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK

EASEMENT

I BALCONY |
_ T 1 S 1 Jp PRppp——— |
L BALCONY BALCONY m 0
N\ :
4 "
/f/“\/J’\f/“\f/“\f/’\ R i I i il il i i i i el e (I e R I i )\ ol R i 2 i i a2 Y A > RESIDENTIAL \> : ;‘)
( \ ( ROOM#7 :
L RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL L (600SF) - §y o 0
'\ ROOM #2 ROOM #3 ROOM #4 ROOM #5 ROOM#6 ) ¢ \ : [
f f ( (450 SF) (350 SF) (350 SF) (350 SF) (350 SF) 1 ﬁ s { :
AN TN~ NACAAAA A AL J\,/J\,/J\,/J\,/J\,,/J\‘,//”\,/J\,/?(/_‘ﬂ:\,/J\,,/J\,,/J\,,/J\,,/J\,,/J\,,/J‘\,//(LT,/J\,/J\,,/J\,,/J\,,/J\,,/J\\,/J\,/J\/\_ﬂ:/J\,ﬁ’\,/f/’\,,f/”\,/f\,/f\,// B /L AN ; 5 L |
e N - ~
© RESIDENTIAL J P g b o | N ¢ { ? N
( ROOM# | \ 3 J S 2 |
© (500SF) : / ( { 2
SN v . . RESIDENTIAL - O (]
NS\ { N
A \& n : ; L ROOM#8 <
M e
\ \ j ¢ (850 SF) |
P N N N T T P P P PV W/’\\ - AAAA JA
!/ ff/ NN~ \\
— — — * RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL L ELEC. - |
i { ROOM #24 ROOM#23 ) N PR ]
EBEe—=—= ELEV #1 FIIELEV #2 I ELEV #3 | ( (375SF) (375SF) TN =
STAIR #1 NAAAAA A A A NA A A A A A A A i\ RESIDENTIAL ) 8
LIl o = : = ; = = ‘ ( ROOM #9 \ =
weleesbesbooemdee reshesSeoesbosbesdesdennbes S eopeeseesbeoooee e e | ﬁ L e00SF) =
U : P A~ TN~V } \/\ '
7777777777777777777777777777 ( ( N
' RESIDENTIAL _J J 5 u I
( ROOM#22 / ¢ 3 1
v S (400SF) < 1
Q v ) J U RESIDENTIAL
@ . 3 ( ROOM#10 ! 0
S| i X J L (30SF) -
o |(7) \’l g ‘\,K j '
o / Ve b
il | RESIDENTIAL | \\ ( )
= S / [ \ 3
O (" ROOM#21 | ( N |
= L (400SF) - {
\; ) L RESIDENTIAL
‘ ‘ ( ROOM#11
v ) - (350 SF) 5 |
( 3 3 )
C 1 ( y : |
1 3 )
OUTLINE OF DECORATIVE CORNICE ABOVE ‘ 1 RESIDENTIAL ) ELEV #4 C ! I 0
: ( ROOM#20 \ )
i . @oosF) ~ RESIDENTIAL < i
| ( \ ' ROOM#12
: S < ( (350 SF) N |
T ) J J
| — . ( )
‘ > ) L / '
‘ ( 3 “ )
DECORATIVE VERTICAL FIN : l ) A { A 0
/I 5 ¢ )
‘\ 3 /L 4 ' "
| L RESIDENTIAL _/ (" RESIDENTIAL 42'-1
: l ROOM #19 L ROOM#13 ra
OUTLINE OF DECORATIVE CORNICE ABOVE | ~  (400SF) N (350 SF) D 0
| b { ¢ j 3 15'- 0" 15'- 0"
h ) C - TOWER STEPBACK SETBACK
y (\ ]\‘ >~ \/
/; ﬂ/‘ ‘:\‘ \\
BALCONIES OCCUR AT LEVELS 12-16 ONLY ( ) - ot
j¢ J ( RESIDENTIAL
\ 5 ) - ROOM#14 —
| s % X (3508F) 0
) | _ I ( N
‘ > ‘} RESIDENTIAL 1\ I_H_I \/'\ \/ /
G o roowss N A |
| ~ 9 (500 SF) | — ( |
| & ( 3 ﬂ||—|| C 1 > | 0
| £ < ' ' ' RESIDENTIAL ) >
| l j STAIR #2 : ROOM #15 \ 8 -1 | .
( 1 1 (350 SF) J e
) | ( 5 é \
| ‘ 4 3 - 1 |
1 ) - ) |
| ! X ) ( y
M % ' RESIDENTIAL< ) ‘ 1T ! I
' " ‘ ( ﬂ\ /& { ‘ 
30'-0 | ' ROOM#7 ) \ ) > | —
TOWER STEPBACK| ‘ (500 SF) - RESIDENTAL Z |
> , ) . ROOM#16 @) |
| % \AAAA s (350 SF) 3 8
Y /a < |
‘ (@] \ A . i om
| \AAAAA
| 3 | 0
———— N————————— — —————— —— ———— o —————————w———— |
| ) | '
| |
| \
L L \ iiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ]
30! - Oll 6 '
5 0
= |0
o | w
| =
o @ |
SRl
=
S 0

RIGHT-OF-WAY

Levels 7-14

AS-116 3/32" = 1'-0"

DECORATIVE VERTICAL FIN

DECORATIVE VERTICAL
FIN

L BALCONIES OCCUR AT
LEVELS 12-16 ONLY

OUTLINE OF DECORATIVE
CORNICE ABOVE

EDGE OF STRUCTURE BELOW

DECORATIVE VERTICAL FIN

8/2/2022 3:35:49 PM

o — IR

ARCHITECTS + PLANNERS

888 SOUTH ANDREWS AVE. SUITE 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316
PH:(954)764-6575 FAX:(954)764-8622

COPYRIGHT 2021
FSMY ALL RIGHTS RESERVED,

THIS DOCUMENT OR PARTS THEREOF MAY NOT
BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM WITHOUT PERMISSION

CA # AAC000447

DESIGNED DRAWN CHECKED
JY JY/LH JY
4 Admin Review 1 08.01.22
3 DRC Comments 03.29.2021
R E Vv I § | O N S
DATE: COMM:
12.13.19 19023

RK CENTER
RESIDENCES |
(PARCELIl) -

)
|
J

\AAAAA A A A

™\

)
/
)
3

P e

550 NE 9TH STREET
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33304

Digitally signed by Jiro Yates
DN:

E=jyates@fsmyarch.com,
CN=Jiro Yates, O="FSMY
ARCHITECTS &
PLANNERS, INC.", L=Fort
Lauderdale, S=Florida, C=US
Date: 2022.08.10
11:07:37-04'00"

 LEVELS 07-14 TYP RESIDENTIAL LEVEL |

\AAAAA A A A A A A A,

SITE PLAN APPROVAL
UDP-A22052
Exhibit 2

Page 20 of 20



jjasinski

Text Box

Changes:
1. Hotel rooms converted to residential units
2. Hotel BOH converted to residential BOH





		ADMIN-Revised Plans-UDP-A22052 (1).pdf
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		RK Center Residences-Parcel II_Admin Review 1 - Sheet AS-112

		RK Center Residences-Parcel II_Admin Review 1 - Sheet AS-113

		RK Center Residences-Parcel II_Admin Review 1 - Sheet AS-114



		Resubmittal Set-1-RK Mixed Use Parcel 2-2023-04-26-UDP-A22052.pdf

		AS-000 COVER SHEET

		AS-101 SITE PLAN

		AS-111 GROUND FLOOR PLAN

		AS-112 LEVEL-02 - GARAGE

		AS-113 LEVELS 03-04 - GARAGE

		AS-114 LEVEL 05 - GARAGE

		AS-114.1 LEVEL 05.5 - GARAGE

		AS-115 LEVEL-06 - AMENITY DECK

		AS-116 LEVELS 07-14 TYP RESIDENTIAL LEVEL





		ApplicantProperty Owner: 550 NE 9th Owner LLC

		Authorized Agent: Crush Law, P.A. - Courtney Crush

		Address: 4582 S Ulster Street, STE 1450

		Address_2: 600 SE 2nd Court

		City State Zip: Denver, Colorado 80237

		City State Zip_2: Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

		Phone: 9545222010

		Phone_2: 9545222010

		Email: CCrush@crushlaw.com

		Email_2: CCrush@crushlaw.com

		AddressGeneral Location: NE 5th Avenue and 845 NE 5th Ter

		Existing Use: VACANT

		Folio Numbers: 494234061690 and 494234061890

		Land Use: REGIONAL ACTIVITY CENTER

		Legal Description Brief: PROGRESSO 2-18 D LOTS 1-8 & 45-

		Zoning: RAC-UV

		City Commission District: District II

		Proposed Land Use: REGIONAL ACTIVITY CENTER

		Civic Association: Flagler Village, Victoria Park, etc. 

		Proposed Zoning: RAC-UV

		Project Name: RK CENTER RESIDENCES (PARCEL II)

		Project Description Describe in detail: Adjust the site plan to convert hotel rooms to residential units. 

		 Estimated total project cost including land costs for all new development applications onlySingle Family: 

		 Estimated total project cost including land costs for all new development applications onlyTownhouses: 

		 Estimated total project cost including land costs for all new development applications onlyMultifamily: 214 Units

		 Estimated total project cost including land costs for all new development applications onlyClusterZero Lot Line: 

		 Estimated total project cost including land costs for all new development applications onlyOther: 

		 Estimated total project cost including land costs for all new development applications onlyTotal dwelling units: 214 Units

		Commercial: 

		Restaurant: 3,480 SF

		Office: 

		Industrial: 

		Other: 1,290 SF CAFE

		Total square feet: 4,770 SF

		Required Per ULDRLot Size Square feetacres: 

		ProposedLot Size Square feetacres: 

		Required Per ULDRLot Density Unitsacres: 

		ProposedLot Density Unitsacres: 

		Required Per ULDRLot Width: 

		ProposedLot Width: 

		Required Per ULDRBuilding Height Feet: 

		ProposedBuilding Height Feet: 

		Required Per ULDRStructure Length: 

		ProposedStructure Length: 

		Required Per ULDRFloor Area Ratio FAR: 

		ProposedFloor Area Ratio FAR: 

		Required Per ULDRLot Coverage: 

		ProposedLot Coverage: 

		Required Per ULDROpen Space: 

		ProposedOpen Space: 

		Required Per ULDRLandscape Area: 

		ProposedLandscape Area: 

		Required Per ULDRParking Spaces: 

		ProposedParking Spaces: 

		Required Per ULDRFront: 

		ProposedFront: 

		Required Per ULDRSide: 

		ProposedSide: 

		Required Per ULDRCorner  Side: 

		ProposedCorner  Side: 

		Required Per ULDRRear: 

		ProposedRear: 

		Required Per ULDRFront  Primary Street: 

		ProposedFront  Primary Street: 

		Required Per ULDRSides  Secondary Street: 

		ProposedSides  Secondary Street: 

		Required Per ULDRBuilding Height: 

		ProposedBuilding Height: 

		Required Per ULDRStreetwall Length: 

		ProposedStreetwall Length: 

		Required Per ULDRPodium Height: 

		ProposedPodium Height: 

		Required Per ULDRTower Separation: 

		ProposedTower Separation: 

		Required Per ULDRTower Floorplate square feet: 

		ProposedTower Floorplate square feet: 

		ProposedResidential Unit Size minimum: 

		Project Name_2: RK CENTER RESIDENCES (PARCEL II)

		Proposed Amendment Description Describe in detail: Adjust the site plan to convert 192 hotel rooms to residential units. 

		Original ApprovalResidential Uses dwelling units: 22 Units

		Proposed AmendmentResidential Uses dwelling units: 214 Units

		Original ApprovalNon Residential Uses square feet: Restaurant and Cafe 4,770 SF

		Proposed AmendmentNon Residential Uses square feet: Restaurant and Cafe 4,770 SF

		Original ApprovalLot Size Square feetacres: 40,515 S.F. (.93 ACRES)

		Proposed AmendmentLot Size Square feetacres: 40,515 S.F. (.93 ACRES)

		Original ApprovalLot Density Unitsacres: 22/.93

		Proposed AmendmentLot Density Unitsacres: 214/.93

		Original ApprovalLot Width: 185'

		Proposed AmendmentLot Width: 185'

		Original ApprovalBuilding Height Feet: 16.5 Stories

		Proposed AmendmentBuilding Height Feet: 16.5 Stories

		Original ApprovalStructure Length: 240'-1"

		Proposed AmendmentStructure Length: 240'-1"

		Original ApprovalFloor Area Ratio FAR: 

		Proposed AmendmentFloor Area Ratio FAR: 

		Original ApprovalLot Coverage: 83%

		Proposed AmendmentLot Coverage: 83%

		Original ApprovalOpen Space: 

		Proposed AmendmentOpen Space: 

		Original ApprovalLandscape Area: 

		Proposed AmendmentLandscape Area: 

		Original ApprovalParking Spaces: 279 Spaces

		Proposed AmendmentParking Spaces: 322 Spaces

		Original ApprovalTower Stepback: 30'

		Proposed AmendmentTower Stepback: 30'

		Original ApprovalBuilding Height: 16.5 Stories

		Proposed AmendmentBuilding Height: 16.5 Stories

		Original ApprovalStreetwall Length: 240'-1"

		Proposed AmendmentStreetwall Length: 240'-1"

		Original ApprovalPodium Height: 6 Stories

		Proposed AmendmentPodium Height: 6 Stories

		Original ApprovalTower Separation: NA

		Proposed AmendmentTower Separation: NA

		Original ApprovalTower Floorplate square feet: 12,500 SF

		Proposed AmendmentTower Floorplate square feet: 12,500 SF

		Original ApprovalResidential Unit Size minimum: 1BR - 900 SF

		Proposed AmendmentResidential Unit Size minimum: 350 SF****

		Project Name_3: 

		Request Description: 

		Requested Extension No more than 24 months: 

		Check Box2: 

		0: Off

		1: Yes

		2: Yes

		3: Yes

		4: Yes

		5: Yes

		6: Off

		7: Off

		8: Off

		9: Yes



		Check Box3: 

		0: 
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		1: Off

		2: Off

		3: Off



		1: 

		0: Off

		1: Off

		2: Off

		3: Off





		 Estimated total project cost including land costs for all new development applications onlyWaterway Use: 

		1: 



		ProofofOwnership: 

		0: [Tax Record]



		AuthorizationLetter: [Letter Attached]

		ProjectInformation: 

		0: 

		0: [No]

		1: [No]



		1: 

		0: [No]
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JRAFIECH

ENGINEERING, INC.

Courtney Callahan Crush, Esq. September 29, 2022
Crush Law

600 SE 2nd Court

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Re: 550 NE 9t Street — DRC Case # PLN-SITE-19120002 (Trip Generation)
Dear Courtney:

Per your request, Traf Tech Engineering, Inc. conducted a trip generation
comparison analysis between the hotel use located within the approved mixed-
use project and a proposed high-rise residential use. The approved mixed-use
project is generally located on the south side of NE 9th Street between NE 5th
Avenue and NE 5t Terrace. The analysis was performed using the trip generation
equations/rates published in the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s (ITE) Trip
Generation Manual (11th Edition). The trip generation comparison analysis was
undertaken for the AM and PM peak hours. The analysis was based on the
following assumptions:

APPROVED USE WITHIN MIXED USE PROJECT INCLUDES
o 192 hotel rooms

PROPOSED USE WITHIN MIXED USE PROJECT INCLUDES
0 192 high-rise residential dwelling units

The results of the trip generation comparison analyses between the hotel and
residential uses are documented in Table 1 on the following page. As indicated
in the table, the proposed 192 high-rise residential units is projected to generate
less AM peak hour trips (-27) and less trips (-40) during the typical afternoon peak
hour. Hence, no further traffic analysis is necessary associated with the proposed
hange in use (replacing the hotel with the residential building).

ease give me a call if you have any questions.

F TECH INEERING, I
2 \J

. Joaquin E. Vargas, P.E. |
Senior Transportation Engineer

8400 N. University Drive, Suite 309, Tamarac, FL 33321 T: 954-582-0988 F: 954-582-0989
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TABLE 1
Trip Generation Comparison Summary
Searstown - Fort Lauderdale, Florida

AM Peak Hour

PM Peak Hour

Land Use Size Units Total Trips Inbound

Outbound

Total Trips

Inbound

Outbound

Approved Land Use

Hotel (LUC 310) 192 | Rooms 88 49 39

Proposed Land Use

Residential H.Rise (LUC 222) 192 | Units 61 21 40

113

73

58

37

55

36

Net New Trips (Proposed - Existing) -27 -28 1

Source: ITE Trip Generation Manual (11th Edition)

Multifamily Housing Not Close to Rail Transit - LUC # 222
AM Peak Hour
T =0.22 (X) + 18.85 with 34% inbound and 66% outbound

Where T = average daily vehicle trip ends and X = number of units

PM Peak Hour
T =0.26 (X) + 23.12 with 56% inbound and 44% outbound
Where T = average daily vehicle trip ends and X = number of units

Hotel - LUC # 310
AM Peak Hour
T = 0.46 (X) with 56% inbound and 44% outbound
Where T = average daily vehicle trip ends and X = number of rooms

PM Peak Hour
T = 0.59 (X) with 51% inbound and 49% outbound
Where T = average daily vehicle trip ends and X = number of rooms

TRAFIECH
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CITY OF ﬁﬁﬁﬁ
‘ FORT LAUDERDALE ‘l"]'

PROJECT ADDRESS: 901 North Federal Highway
Date request was received:12/13/2022
DRC CASE#: UDP-S21010
Project Name: RK Center Mixed Use
IF NO DRC CASE NUMBER PROVIDED, WATER & SEWER AVAILABILITY LETTER TO BE
PROVIDED UPON PAYMENT OF ENCLOSED A/R INVOICE.
***x*MPORTANT INFORMATION*****

The following analysis is only VALID FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF
ISSUANCE. After which point, a reanalysis must be conducted to ensure adequate availability for

projects.
D Water and Sanitary Sewer Capacity Allocation Letter (Small Project) .............ccocoeiiiiiinnen. $960
D Modifications to small project that require capacity re-analysis..............c.coovviiiiiiiinnnn. $960
D Water and Sanitary Sewer Capacity Allocation Letter (Large Project) ..............cccooieieinnee $2,400
El Modifications to large project that require capacity re-analysis................cccoiiiiiiiinninn. $2,400
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
100 N. ANDREWS AVE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828-5074 -
Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Printed On Recycled Paper.  Ya@
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CITY OF },’f{ﬂ'&;—;?

FORT LAUDERDALE

April 21, 2023

Shane Grabski

Flynn Engineering Services

241 Commercial Blvd.
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL 33308

Subject: WATER AND WASTEWATER CAPACITY AVAILABILITY LETTER
RK Center Mixt Use — DRC Case No. UDP-S21010
901 North Federal Highway, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33304

Dear Shane Grabski,

According to the information submitted, the project consists of three parcels: Parcel | (PLN-SITE-19120001)
consists of 819 multi-family residential units, approximately 72,000 square feet (SF) of retail and office
space, and approximately 8,000 SF of restaurant space; Parcel Il (PLN-SITE-19120002) consists of 214
multi-family residential units and 4,770 SF of restaurant space; Parcel Ill (PLN-SITE-19120003) consists of
135 multi-family residential units, approximately 15,000 SF of retail/art studio space, and approximately
2,300 SF of restaurant space. There are proposed water and sewer connections to City of Fort Lauderdale
(City) utilities along North Flagler Avenue, NE 5" Avenue, NE 4t Avenue, and NE 9™ Street. This project
is located within the City’s Pump Station (PS) A-24 basin and will increase the average day water demand
by approximately 0.2392 million gallons per day (MGD) and the average day sewer demand by
approximately 0.1646 MGD. The existing water infrastructure has the capacity to support the proposed
development and no improvements are needed. The sewer infrastructure does not currently have the
capacity to support the proposed development and improvements will be required to accommodate the flow
increase from the proposed development.

The following project is the City’s major initiative within basin A-21:
Project # 12605 — New Pumping Station Flagler Village A-24
Estimated Construction Completion: Fiscal Year 2024

The upcoming CIP project # 12605 will create a new Pump Station A-24, which will divide the sewer flows
and will handle the increased demand in committed NAPOT to Pump Station A-21 as well as existing flows.
Once the new pump station is constructed, the proposed development will be discharging to Pump Station
A-24,

Please be advised that the proposed Flagler Village Pump Station A-24 is estimated to become operational
sometime during Fiscal Year 2024 provided unforeseen circumstances are not encountered. Therefore, the
timeline of all improvements must be coordinated well in advance with the City.

The improvements will also be required to the gravity sewer system. The gravity sewers on NE 6% Street
and NE 5 Avenue will have to be upsized to handle the proposed flow increase.

Any Certificate of Occupancy will not be issued until the improvements are installed and the expanded
wastewater system is fully functional.

If there are changes to the proposed development after issuance of this capacity availability letter, the
Owner or Owner’s authorized representative shall submit a revised request based on the updated plans.
Failure to seek approval prior to changing the plans may result in revocation of permit and capacity
allocation. The determination of capacity availability is based upon tools and data analysis as of the date

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
100 N. ANDREWS AVE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828-5074 -
Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Printed On Recycled Paper. e
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CITY OF Exfred
FORT LAUDERDALE !l |V
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of this letter. Availability of capacities, as calculated in the attached analysis, is not guaranteed and no
existing system capacity shall be considered “committed” for this project until development approval and all
fees have been paid. The City reserves the right to re-evaluate the availability of capacities at the time of
building permit application. If sufficient capacities are not available, the City may deny the permit application
or ask the Owner/Developer to submit an alternate design prior to approval. Information contained in this
letter will expire one year from the date issued.

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me at (954) 828-5862.

Sincerely,

Igor Vassiliev, P.E.
Project Manager I

Enclosures: Water and Wastewater Capacity Analysis

cc: Alan Dodd, P.E., Public Works Director
Talal Abi-Karam, P.E., Assistant Public Works Director
Omar Castellon, P.E., Assistant Public Works Director
Daniel Rey, P.E., City Engineer
File: Water and Sewer Capacity Letters

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
100 N. ANDREWS AVE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828-5074 o
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CITY OF e

FORT LAUDERDALE

City of Fort Lauderdale
Public Works Department
Water and Wastewater Capacity Analysis

RK Center Mixt Use — DRC Case No. UDP-S21010
901 North Federal Highway, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33304

PROJECT AND DESCRIPTION

The project consists of three separate parcels: Parcel | (PLN-SITE-19120001) consists of 819 multi-family
residential units, approximately 72,000 square feet (SF) of retail and office space, and approximately 8,000
SF of restaurant space; Parcel Il (PLN-SITE-19120002) consists of 214 multi-family residential units and
4,770 SF of restaurant space; Parcel Il (PLN-SITE-19120003) consists of 135 multi-family residential units,
approximately 15,000 SF of retail/art studio space, and approximately 2,300 SF of restaurant space.

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING UTILITIES

Water: Parcel | is served by an 8-inch and 12-inch water main to the west of the parcel along NE 5"
Avenue and North Flagler Drive, respectively. Parcel Il is served by an 8-inch water main to the west of the
parcel along NE 5% Avenue and Parcel lll is served by an 8-inch water main to the west of the parcel along
NE 4t Avenue. See Figure 1.

Wastewater: Parcel | is served by a 10-inch gravity sewer main to the west of the project along NE 5t
Avenue. Parcel Il and Parcel Il are served by 12-inch gravity sewer mains to the north of the parcels along
NE 9t Street which convey flow to the 12-inch gravity sewer main along NE 5" Avenue. See Figure 2.

Pumping Station: The development is currently served by PS A-21, which is located near the NE 2
Avenue and NE 6™ Street intersection. Upon completion of a new PS A-24 the site will be served by PS A-
24 which will be located near the NE 3 Avenue and NE 6% Street intersection.

SUMMARY OF ANALYSIS AND REQUIRED ACTION

A review of the utility services impacted by the development indicates that improvements to the sanitary
sewer mains would be necessary to adequately serve the development to the City’s standards.
Approximately 400 linear feet (LF) of 12-inch gravity sewer shall be upsized to a 15-inch pipe along NE 5t
Avenue and approximately 600 LF of 15-inch gravity sewer shall be upsized to an 18-inch pipe along NE
6t Street. These improvements will allow the gravity mains to sufficiently handle the proposed and existing
flows in the contributing area.

Additionally, PS A-21 does not have sufficient capacity to handle the proposed development. The proposed
PS A-24 shall be constructed and on-line prior to the proposed development seeking a Certificate of
Occupancy. See Figure 3 for a summary of recommended improvements.

The existing water infrastructure has sufficient capacity to serve the project.
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Figure 2 — City Sewer Atlas
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Figure 3 — Recommended Improvements

B PR R e
b g B B s

jLU_LUJ\ i

£3., J\IEU}
ﬂﬂ”a‘ g
ol i

~ [Upsize ~400 LF of

. . i 12-inch gravity | I 7
- |main to 15-inch :1 ya_l_ ‘
=T - TN
:qi IS Upsize ~600 LF | | Ifjﬂi T_‘r E ‘ :
el —Jof 15-inch gravity *E_| ¢ | <= f H
= | |~ " Imain to 18-inch IE 5 . = |
2o | - ?le/“’_i e\ V| | I (Y e
| e e Y o
i
: £ = v
! i S
N e R
Tentative PS A-24 ST N 7
Location and Sewer # ‘ J
Redirection : | F "
Y M . oAl
—F L e \ \ | -
ol e D | e ] g

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
100 N. ANDREWS AVE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828-5074 -
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Printed On Recycled Paper. L 1]

UDP-A22052
Exhibit 4
Page 7 of 10

Equal Opportunity Employer





CITY OF ﬁmramﬁ
‘ FORT LAUDERDALE M

WATER CAPACITY ANALYSIS

Requested Demand: Based on the applicant’s site plan and building use information, the estimated
average day potable water demand is approximately 239171 gallons per day (GPD), which equates to
0.2392 MGD. Average day water use demands are calculated by reducing the calculated max day water
use demands by a factor of 1.18. The max day water use demands are calculated using the City’s
Guidelines for the Calculations of Sanitary Sewer Connection Fees and are based on City Ordinance No.
C-19-29.

Evaluation of impact on existing distribution pipe: According to the site plan, the applicant is proposing
to utilize the 8-inch water mains along NE 4" Avenue and NE 5" Avenue and the 12-inch water main along
N Flagler Drive. The InfoWater hydraulic model was analyzed to determine the impact of this development
on the existing water mains and it was determined that the existing infrastructure can sufficiently serve the
project.

Evaluation of impact of Permitted Water Plant Capacity: The Fiveash and the Peele Dixie Water
Treatment Plants are designed to treat 70 MGD and 12 MGD of raw water respectively (82 MGD total). The
total permitted Biscayne aquifer water withdrawals for these plants is limited to 52.55 MGD per the South
Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) permit number 06-00123-W.

The current twelve-month rolling average production at the two plants is 31.02 MGD. The previously
committed demand from development projects in the permitting or the construction stage is 5.01 MGD.
Combining these figures with the demand from the proposed project of 0.2392 MGD, the required
production would be 36.27 MGD. This is less than the allowable withdrawal limit of 52.55 MGD. Therefore,
the water plants have sufficient capacity to serve this project. See Figure 4 below.

Recommended Water Infrastructure Improvements: No improvements required.

Summary of Water Production
60
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[a]
G) 40
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T
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m Capacity Remaining 16.28
Proposed Demand 0.239
m Committed Demand 5.01
Current Demand 31.02
Figure 4
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WASTEWATER CAPACITY ANALYSIS

Requested Demand: Based on the applicant’s site plan and building use information, the estimated
average day sewer use demand is approximately 164629 GPD, which equates to 0.1646 MGD. Average
day sewer use demands are calculated using the City’s Guidelines for the Calculations of Sanitary Sewer
Connection Fees and are based on City Ordinance No. C-19-29.

Evaluation of impact on existing collection pipe: According to the site plan, the applicant is proposing
to utilize the 12-inch gravity sewer main along NE 5t Avenue. The City uses a peak hourly flow factor of
3.0. Accounting for existing flows and based on the tools and information available to the City staff, it has
been calculated that the pipes downstream of the proposed development will flow above the City’s
governance plan threshold of 70% during peak flows. Therefore, the pipes downstream of the developments
will have to be upsized to handle the flow increase from the proposed development.

Evaluation of impact on pumping station: PS A-24 is proposed to have a duty point of 2200 gallons per
minute (GPM) and a Nominal Average Pumping Operating Time (NAPOT) of approximately 1.41 hours per
day of equivalent run time for this VFD Pump. Based on projected sewage flows, the pumping run times
would increase approximately 75 minutes per day. Additionally, there are other committed flows from
proposed developments within the PS A-24 basin resulting in 137.54 minutes of additional runtime. PS A-
24 will have a NAPOT of 4.95 hours once the proposed developments are complete, less than the
recommended average of 10 hours per day. It is anticipated that once A-24 is on-line it will receive 1/2 of
the existing flows from the current A-21 basin, resulting in a current NAPOT of approximately 1.41 hours.
This puts the projected NAPOT at 4.95 hours. See Figure 5 below.

Summary of Pump Station NAPOT
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Figure 5
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
100 N. ANDREWS AVE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828-5074 -
Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Printed On Recycled Paper.  Ya@
UDP-A22052
Exhibit 4

Page 9 of 10
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Evaluation of impact of Permitted Wastewater Plant Capacity: The City of Fort Lauderdale owns and
operates the George T. Lohmeyer Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant (GTL), which provides wastewater
treatment for the City of Fort Lauderdale. The Broward County’s Environmental Protection and Growth
Management Department’s (EPGMD) Environmental Licensing & Building Permitting Division’s licensed
capacity for GTL is 48 MGD-AADF (Million Gallons per Day — Annual Average Daily Flow). The annual
average daily flow (AADF) to the plant is 42.80 MGD. Combining the committed flows for previously
approved projects of 4.04 MGD plus the 0.1646 MGD net contribution from the project results in a total

projected flow of 47.00 MGD. This is less than the permitted treatment plant capacity of 48 MGD. Therefore,
the treatment plant has sufficient capacity to serve this project. See Figure 6 below.

Summary of Wastewater Treatment Capacity
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Figure 6

Recommended Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements:

PS A-21 currently does not have sufficient capacity to handle the proposed development. The new Pump
Station PS A-24 shall be constructed to handle the flow from the proposed development.

Approximately 400 linear feet (LF) of 12-inch gravity sewer shall be upsized to a 15-inch pipe along NE 5"
Avenue and approximately 600 LF of 15-inch gravity sewer shall be upsized to an 18-inch pipe along NE
6t Street.

All recommended upgrades to the sewer system should be completed and on-line prior to the proposed
development seeking a Certificate of Occupancy.
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on July 1, 2023. A motion to set a hearing to review the decision by the lower body shall then be
considered, which could take place on the following City Commission meeting dates June 6,
2023 or June 20, 2023.

If the City Commission would like to review the application, please provide a statement of intent
via e-mail to David Soloman, City Clerk, and copy Greg Chavarria, City Manager; D'Wayne
Spence, Interim City Attorney and Christopher Cooper, Director, Development Services
Department. If the City Commission does not intend to review the application, notification of
such prior to the end of the 30-day period is requested so the applicant can proceed with the
permitting process in a tfimely manner.

For additional information the project exhibits are attached to this email.

*PLEASE NOTE THAT THE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION BETWEEN MEMBERS OF THE CITY COMMISSION IS
PROHIBITED BY SUNSHINE LAW. PLEASE DO NOT REPLY TO ANY COMMISSION MEMBER. ALL DISCUSSIONS
ON ITEMS RELATIVE TO THE AGENDA SHOULD TAKE PLACE AT THE SCHEDULED COMMISSION MEETINGS.

Thank you.

Christopher Cooper, AICP | Director

City of Fort Lauderdale | Development Services Department

Building| Planning|Code Compl | Engineering|Zoning|Landscp |HCD | NITE
700 NW 191" Avenue | Fort Lauderdale FL 33311

P:(954) 828-5980 E: ccooper@fortlauderdale.gov

#WeAreFTL
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